

No. 21-56056

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES HUNTSMAN,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CORPORATION OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:21-cv-02504, Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

**BRIEF OF INTERFAITH ALLIANCE, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., NATIONAL WOMEN’S LAW CENTER,
AND SIKH COALITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

JOSHUA BRITT†

MARGARET K. KRUZNER†

LUKE MEARS†

Duke University

School of Law

210 Science Dr., Box 90360

Durham, NC 27708-0360

(919) 613-7230

Counsel for Amici Curiae

† Law student appearing under Cir. R. 46-4.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
A. Ecclesiastical abstention does not prevent courts from hearing ordinary disputes, and especially not fraud cases.....	6
B. The dramatic expansion of ecclesiastical abstention that the Church seeks would invite religious entities to ignore the law.....	11
C. The limits on ecclesiastical abstention benefit religious institutions and the public alike.	15
D. Huntsman’s claims may be adjudicated without addressing questions of theology, doctrine, or religious practice that would implicate ecclesiastical abstention.....	21
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	2
<i>Alliance Mortg. Co. v. Rothwell</i> , 900 P.2d 601 (Cal. 1995)	28
<i>Ambassador Coll. v. Geotzke</i> , 675 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Bivin v. Wright</i> , 656 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 1995)	14
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	13
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 16, 17
<i>Broberg v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 912 (2009)	28
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Burri Law PA v. Skurla</i> , 35 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 29
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4, 7, 20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 723 F. Supp. 1467 (S.D. Fla. 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 936 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Conroy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 203 P.3d 1127 (Cal. 2009)	21
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 12
<i>Funkhouser v. Oklahoma</i> , 763 P.2d 695 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988)	12, 13
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , No. 21-2683, __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 1154135 (7th Cir. Mar. 18, 2024).....	14
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. United Methodist Church v. Super. Ct.</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978)	7, 8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Cath. Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 16 (1929)	6, 7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	2
<i>Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne–South Bend, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 76 F.4th 962 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, No. 2:21-cv-02504, 2021 WL 4296208 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021)</i>	4
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., 538 U.S. 600 (2003)</i>	18
<i>Jenkins v. Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church, 825 N.E.2d 1206 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d Dist. 2005)</i>	14, 17
<i>Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979)</i>	7, 10, 17, 20
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary, 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014)</i>	17
<i>Listecki v. Off. Comm. Unsecured Creditors, 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015)</i>	9
<i>Maktab Tarighe Oveyssi Shah Maghsoudi, Inc. v. Kianfar, 179 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n, 584 U.S. 617 (2018)</i>	2
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex., 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)</i>	10, 14, 17
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller, 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	9
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc., 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020)</i>	10, 12, 20
<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union Int’l Missionary Soc’y, 719 Fed. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)</i>	9
<i>Nation Ford Baptist Church v. Davis, 876 S.E.2d 742 (N.C. 2022)</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. Massey</i> , 229 N.C. 734 (1949)	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	16
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	13
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	5, 20, 21, 27
<i>Samarzia v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 859 F.2d 88 (9th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Sanders v. Casa View Baptist Church</i> , 134 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Scotts Afr. Union Methodist Protestant Church v. Conf. Afr. Union First Colored Methodist Protestant Church</i> , 98 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8, 25
<i>Seeger v. Odell</i> , 115 P.2d 977 (Cal. 1941)	28
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S.A. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6, 7, 8
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	13
<i>Tort Claimants Comm. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 335 B.R. 842 (Or. Bankr. Ct. 2005).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trustees of New Life in Christ Church v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 142 S. Ct. 678 (2022)	11
<i>United Fed’n of Churches LLC v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-35060, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 31643 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Annamalai</i> , 939 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>United States v. Hartshorn</i> , 751 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 638 F. Supp. 337 (Mont. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 472 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States v. Rasheed</i> , 663 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1981)	25, 26
<i>Wells v. Creighton Preparatory Sch.</i> , 82 F.4th 586 (8th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules of Court

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 610	16
Cal. Civ. Code § 1572	24

Other Authorities

Alejandra Molina, <i>Catholic Church in California grapples with over 3,000 lawsuits alleging abuse</i> , WASH. POST, May 30, 2023, https://rb.gy/ajwxrl	15
Brian Bushard, <i>Mormon Church Will Pay Millions In SEC Settlement Over Investment Portfolio Allegedly Saving For 'Second Coming Of Christ,'</i> FORBES (Feb. 21, 2023), https://rb.gy/1fdup4	22
HARVARD DIVINITY SCHOOL RELIGION AND PUBLIC LIFE, PROSPERITY GOSPEL, https://rb.gy/q7f0q7	19
James Queally & Matthew Ormseth, <i>Scientology's secrets spill into open in Danny Masterson rape case</i> , L.A. TIMES (May 27, 2021), https://rb.gy/em19wj	27
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Waterloo For The So-Called Church Autonomy Theory: Widespread Clergy Abuse and Institutional Cover-Up</i> , 29 CARDOZO L. REV. 225 (2010)	15
Michael G. Weisberg, <i>Balancing Cultural Integrity Against Individual Liberty: Civil Court Review of Ecclesiastical Judgments</i> , 25 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 955 (1992).....	29
Ruth Marcus, <i>Jim Bakker, Former Aides Are Indicted In PTL Case</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 5, 1988, https://shorturl.at/kyL14	13
Terry Gross, <i>How the Southern Baptist Convention covered up its widespread sexual abuse scandal</i> , NPR, June 2, 2022, https://rb.gy/1fdup4	15
WEBSTER'S NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2002)	24
